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55.2 kilometersG4A - Ride#9 - 57.6km revised Jun 9 2022

Leg Dir Type Notes Total

↑ Generic Meet at Kiosk at north end of Switch Bridge & head
north on Lochside Trail (LT) 0.0

1.8 ↑ Straight Cross Quadra St. on LT 1.8
0.3 ← Left Onto Borden St 2.1
0.2 → Right Onto Cedar Hill X Road 2.3
0.1 ← Left Onto Lochside Trail 2.3
0.5 ↑ Straight Continue north on LT 2.8
0.6 ↑ Straight Cross Blenkinsop Trestle 3.4
0.8 ↑ Straight Continue on Lochside Drive 4.3
0.3 ↑ Straight Continue on Lochside Trail 4.6
0.7 ↑ Straight Continue onto Lochside Drive 5.3
0.4 ← Left Onto Royal Oak Dr 5.7
0.5 ← Left Onto Emily Carr Dr 6.2
0.6 → Right Onto Shadywood Dr 6.8
0.3 ← Left Onto Carolwood Dr 7.1
0.3 ← Left Onto Royal Oak Ave 7.3
0.8 ↑ Straight Cross Chatterton Way 8.2
0.2 ↑ Straight Enter tunnel under Pat Bay Hwy 8.4
0.1 ↑ Straight Continue up ramp & south on paved path 8.5
0.2 → Right Cross W. Saanich Rd. on Crosswalk 8.7
0.0 ← Left Head south on paved path 8.7
0.2 → Right Curve right on paved path 8.9
0.5 ← Left Onto paved path 9.3
0.1 ↑ Straight Onto Mapleton Pl 9.5
0.1 → Right Onto Mann Ave 9.6
0.6 ↑ Straight Cross Wilkinson Rd 10.2
0.1 ↑ Straight Onto Glendale Trail 10.4
0.4 → Right Curve right on paved path 10.8
0.5 ← Left Onto road 11.3
-0.1 → Right Curve right on paved path 11.2
0.5 ← Left Onto Interurban Rd 11.7
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1.7 → Right Thru Crooked Goose parking lot - beware of cars in
lot! 13.4

0.1 → Right Onto Hastings St 13.5
0.7 ↑ Straight Cross Holland Ave 14.2
0.5 → Right Onto Granville Ave 14.7
0.5 ← Left Onto Charlton Rd 15.2
1.8 → Right Onto Burnside Rd West 17.1
1.4 → Right Onto Galloping Goose Trail (GG) 18.5
0.8 ← Left Turn left onto E&N Rail Trail - Humpback Connector 19.3
0.1 ↑ Straight Continue onto E&N Rail Trail - Humpback Connector 19.4
0.5 → Right Turn right 19.8
0.0 ↑ Straight Continue onto Kislingbury Lane 19.9
0.2 ↑ Straight Continue onto Knollwood Road 20.1
0.0 ← Left Turn left onto Gibraltar Bay Drive 20.1
0.0 → Right Turn right onto Gibraltar Bay Drive 20.2
0.2 → Right Onto Palmer Station 20.3
0.1 ← Left Thru bollards & onto View Royal Ave 20.5
0.2 → Right Onto Tovey Cres 20.7
0.2 ← Left Onto Governor's Point Rd 20.9
-0.1 → Right To stay on Tovey Cres 20.9
0.2 ← Left Onto Bessborough Ave 21.0
0.2 → Right Onto View Royal Ave 21.2
0.2 → Right Onto Stewart Ave 21.5
0.1 ← Left Onto Kerwood St 21.6
0.2 ← Left Onto Beaumont Ave 21.7
0.1 → Right Onto View Royal Ave 21.8
0.7 → Right Turn right 22.5
0.1 ↑ Straight Continue 22.6
0.1 ↑ Straight Continue 22.8
0.0 → Right Turn right onto E&N Rail Trail - Humpback Connector 22.8

0.6 ← Left Turn left onto Hallowell Road then left into parking lot
for coffee at Kinder Cup 23.4

0.2 ↑ Straight Continue onto Hallowell Road 23.6
0.3 ← Left Turn left onto E&N Rail Trail - Humpback Connector 23.9
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0.3 ↑ Straight Continue onto E&N Rail Trail - Humpback Connector 24.3
1.3 → Right Turn right onto Admirals Road 25.6
0.9 → Right Onto Esquimalt Rd 26.5
1.0 ← Left Onto Lyall St 27.6
1.3 → Right Onto Fraser St 28.8
0.8 ↑ Generic Rest stop at Saxe Pt. then turn around 29.6
0.4 → Right Onto Bewdley Ave 30.0
0.5 ← Left Onto Lampson St 30.6
0.6 → Right Onto Wollaston St 31.2
1.0 ← Left Onto Dunsmuir Rd 32.2
0.1 → Right Onto Esquimalt Rd 32.2
0.8 → Right Onto Kimta Rd 33.0
0.7 ← Left Onto Tyee Rd 33.7
0.1 → Right Onto Esquimalt Rd 33.9
0.4 ↑ Straight Cross Blue Bridge 34.2
0.1 → Right Onto Wharf St 34.3
0.7 → Right Onto Government St 35.0
0.2 → Right Onto Belleville St 35.2
0.5 ← Left Curve onto Pendray St 35.7
0.1 → Right Curve onto Quebec St 35.8
0.1 ← Left Curve onto Montreal St 36.0
0.1 → Right Curve onto Kingston St 36.1
0.2 ← Left Curve onto St. Lawrence St 36.2
0.2 → Right Curve onto Erie St 36.4
0.2 ← Left Curve onto Dallas Rd 36.6
2.2 → Right Curve right to stay on Dallas Rd 38.8
2.6 ↑ Straight Go around Hollywood Cres 41.4
0.7 → Right Onto Crescent Rd 42.2
0.4 ← Left Onto Foul Bay Rd 42.6
1.9 ↑ Straight Cross Oak Bay Ave 44.4
0.6 → Right Onto Cadboro Bay Rd 45.1
0.7 ← Left Curve left to stay on Cadboro Bay Rd 45.8
1.4 ↑ Straight Cross Lansdowne Rd 47.2
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1.1 ← Left Onto Cedar Hill Cross Rd 48.3
2.2 ← Left Curve onto Poplar Ave 50.4
0.1 ↑ Straight Cross Richmond Rd 50.5
0.3 ↑ Straight Cross Shelbourne St 50.8
-0.1 → Right Curve right onto Pear St 50.7
0.5 ← Left Onto Cedar Hill Rd 51.3
0.4 → Right Onto Derby Rd 51.6
0.2 ← Left Onto pathway crossing Cedar Hill Golf Course 51.9
0.0 → Right Cross Cedar Hill Golf Course on path 51.9
0.4 ↑ Straight Continue onto Derby Rd 52.3
0.3 → Right Onto Salsbury Way 52.7
0.3 ← Left Onto Tattersall Dr 53.0
0.4 ↑ Straight Cross Quadra St. 53.4
0.7 → Right Curve right onto Saanich Rd. 54.1
0.1 ← Left Onto Darwin Ave 54.2
0.5 ← Left Onto Lochside Trail 54.7
0.4 ← Left Curve left onto Galloping Goose 55.1
0.1 ↑ Generic End ride @ Kiosk on north end of Switch Bridge 55.2


